

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO.41075 OF 2025
IN
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO.48 OF 2023
ALONG WITH
CONTEMPT PETITION (L) NO.9237 OF 2023
IN
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO.48 OF 2023**

M/s. DBS Realty

.. Applicant

In the matter between:

Samyak Janhit Seva Sanstha

.. Petitioner

Vs.

The Union of India & Ors.

.. Respondents

...

Mr. Dinyar Madon, Senior Advocate with Ms. Rujuta Patil and Mr. Yohaam Shah i/b. Negandhi Shah & Himaytullah, Advocates for the Applicant

**CORAM : SHREE CHANDRASHEKHAR, CJ &
GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.**

DATE : 22nd DECEMBER 2025

P.C. :

Mentioned. Not on Board. Upon mentioning, taken on Board.

2. Mr. Dinyar Madon, the learned senior counsel for the applicant mentioned the matter indicating certain difficulties which may arise before the Committee constituted by this Court for taking a decision on Interim Application No.9878 of 2025.

3. By an order dated 12th November 2025, the State of Maharashtra was directed to provide three alternative sites for rehabilitation of the displaced persons who are labelled as encroachers.

4. Post this matter on 23rd December 2025.

[GAUTAM A. ANKHAD, J.]

[CHIEF JUSTICE]