

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 41075 OF 2025
IN
PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 48 OF 2023**

M/s. DBS Realty ... Applicant

IN THE MATTER BETWEEN

Samyak Janhit Seva Sanstha ... Petitioner

versus

The Union of India & Ors. ... Respondents

...

Mr.Mayur Khandeparkar with Mr. Hasan Mushabber i/b. Negandhi Shah & Himayatullah for the Applicant.

Mr.Rajiv Chavan, Senior Advocate with Ms.Priyanka Chavan, Ms.Sonam Pandey and Ms.Asmi Desai i/b. Ms.Priyanka Chavan for the Respondent – Union of India.

Dr. Milind Sathe, Advocate General with Mr.Vishal Thadani, Addl.GP for the Respondent -State.

Mr.Ravleen Sabharwal (Standing Counsel) with Ms.Aarushi Yadav, Mr.Aatish Tayade and Ms. Rutuja Shedge for Respondent No.6 -SRA.

Ms. K.H.Mastakar for Respondent No.5- Corporation.

Ms.Sangeeta Yadav for Respondent No.1- Union of India in PIL.

...

**CORAM : RAVINDRA V. GHUGE &
ABHAY J. MANTRI, JJ.**

DATE : 11 MARCH, 2026

P.C:

1. The learned Advocate for the Applicant, the learned Advocate General for the State, the learned Advocate for the SRA, and the learned

Advocate for the Corporation submit that the Interim Application is listed before the Court of the Hon'ble The Chief Justice, today. Due to the non-availability of the Court, this matter may be posted on 18.03.2026, and this aspect would be communicated to the High Court Constituted High Power Committee tomorrow.

2. List this Petition, in the same category, on **18.03.2026**, to be listed before the Court of the Hon'ble The Chief Justice.

3. The scheduled hearing on 18.03.2026 be communicated to the High-Power Committee before whom the hearing is scheduled for tomorrow, i.e., 12.03.2026.

(ABHAY J.MANTRI, J.)

(RAVINDRA V. GHUGE, J.)