

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

INTERIM APPLICATION LODGING NO. 41075 OF 2025

In

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION 48 OF 2023

Dbs RealtyPETITIONER

V/S

The Union Of India And 7 Ors.RESPONDENT

WITH

PUBLIC INTEREST LITIGATION NO. 48 OF 2023

Samyak Janhit Seva SansthaPETITIONER

V/S

The Union Of IndiaRESPONDENT

Adv. Hasan Mushabber, i/by Negandhi Shah and Himayatullah
for the applicant.

(Mentioned out of turn at 3.00 pm)

**CORAM : HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE RAVINDRA V.
GHUGE &
HON'BLE SHRI JUSTICE ABHAY J. MANTRI,
JJ**

DATE : 18th March, 2026

P.C. :

S. O. to 23/03/2026 .

(ASSOCIATE)